domestic brands revenue, partially offset by a $28.9 million (6%) decrease in import brands revenue. The 1% increase in new vehicle revenue is the result of a
3% increase in revenue per new vehicle sold, partially offset by a 2% decrease in new vehicle units sold. Same store new vehicle revenue decreased by $26.2
million (3%) due to a $28.3 million (14%) decrease in domestic brands revenue and a $23.2 million (5%) decrease in import brands, partially offset by a
$25.3 million (8%) increase in luxury brands revenue.

New vehicle gross profit and same store new vehicle gross profit decreased by $3.5 million (8)% and $4.9 million (12)%, respectively, for the three
months ended September 30, 2019. Same store new vehicle gross profit margin for the three months ended September 30, 2019 decreased 40 basis points to
3.9%. The decrease in our same store gross profit margin was primarily attributable to pressure among our import brands due in part to less incentives being
offered by certain manufacturers. The decrease in same store new vehicle gross profit was offset by increases in F&I PVR.

We ended the quarter with approximately 76 days of supply of new vehicle inventory, slightly above our target range of 70 - 75 days.

32

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

For the Three Months Ended

September 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2019  2018

 (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

As Reported:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 505.0  $ 448.7  $ 56.3  13 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 41.9  48.8  (6.9)  (14)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 546.9  $ 497.5  $ 49.4  10 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 33.9  $ 32.7  $ 1.2  4 %
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit (1.5)  0.1  (1.6)  NM

Used vehicle gross profit $ 32.4  $ 32.8  $ (0.4)  (1)%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 22,988  20,824  2,164  10 %

Same Store:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 481.7  $ 442.4  $ 39.3  9 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 40.5  47.5  (7.0)  (15)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 522.2  $ 489.9  $ 32.3  7 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 32.0  $ 32.4  $ (0.4)  (1)%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit (1.5)  0.2  (1.7)  NM

Used vehicle gross profit $ 30.5  $ 32.6  $ (2.1)  (6)%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 21,810  20,511  1,299  6 %

Used Vehicle Metrics—

For the Three Months Ended

September 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2019  2018

As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 21,968  $ 21,547  $ 421  2 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,475  $ 1,570  $ (95)  (6)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 6.7%  7.3%  (0.6)%

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 22,086  $ 21,569  $ 517  2 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,467  $ 1,580  $ (113)  (7)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 6.6%  7.3%  (0.7)%

Used vehicle revenue increased by $49.4 million (10%) due to a $56.3 million (13%) increase in used vehicle retail revenue, partially offset by a $6.9
million (14%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue increased by $32.3 million (7%) due to a $39.3 million (9%)
increase in used vehicle retail revenue partially offset by a $7.0 million (15%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Total company and same store unit
sales increased 10% and 6%, respectively, during the three months ended September 30, 2019.

For the three months ended September 30, 2019, total Company and same store used vehicle retail gross profit margins decreased 60 basis points and 70
basis points, respectively, due to increased competition and price transparency within the used

33

Table of Contents

vehicle marketplace. The decrease same store used vehicle retail gross profit was offset by additional F&I PVR as well as additional parts and service gross
profit generated by internal reconditioning and preparation.

We believe that our used vehicle inventory continues to be well-aligned with current customer demand, with approximately 36 days of supply of inventory
as of September 30, 2019.

Parts and Service—

For the Three Months Ended

September 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2019  2018

 (Dollars in millions)

As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $ 227.6  $ 206.1  $ 21.5  10%
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 79.8  73.0  6.8  9%
Warranty 22.1  19.2  2.9  15%
Wholesale parts 5.8  5.6  0.2  4%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 107.7  $ 97.8  $ 9.9  10%
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.3%  47.5%  (0.2)%

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 33.8  $ 32.0  $ 1.8  6%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 141.5  $ 129.8  $ 11.7  9%

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $ 220.8  $ 203.8  $ 17.0  8%
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 77.0  72.2  4.8  7%
Warranty 21.6  19.1  2.5  13%
Wholesale parts 5.8  5.5  0.3  5%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 104.4  $ 96.8  $ 7.6  8%
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.3%  47.5%  (0.2)%

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 32.6  $ 31.5  $ 1.1  3%
Total parts and service gross profit $ 137.0  $ 128.3  $ 8.7  7%

* Reconditioning and preparation represents the gross profit earned by our parts and service departments for internal work performed and is included as a reduction of
Parts and Service Cost of Sales on the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income upon the sale of the vehicle.

The $21.5 million (10%) increase in parts and service revenue was due to a $13.5 million (10%) increase in customer pay revenue, a $5.8 million (16%)
increase in warranty revenue, and a $2.2 million (7%) increase in wholesale parts revenue. Same store parts and service revenue increased by $17.0 million

[…]

Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 3,446  $ 3,479  $ (33)  (1)%
New vehicle gross margin 6.3%  6.5%  (0.2)%

Import:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 686  $ 835  $ (149)  (18)%
New vehicle gross margin 2.4%  2.9%  (0.5)%

Domestic:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 1,621  $ 1,715  $ (94)  (5)%
New vehicle gross margin 4.0%  4.4%  (0.4)%

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019, new vehicle revenue increased by $57.6 million (2%) as a result of a 2% increase in revenue per new
vehicle sold. For the nine months ended September 30, 2019, same store new vehicle revenue decreased 1% as the result of a 3% decrease in new vehicle
units sold, partially offset by an increase in revenue per unit sold.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019, new vehicle gross profit and same store new vehicle gross profit decreased by $6.5 million (5%) and
$10.7 million (9%), respectively. Same store new vehicle gross margin for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 decreased 40 basis points to 4.0% as a
result of margin pressure across our brand offerings, but particularly our import brands.

40

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2019  2018

 (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

As Reported:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 1,449.8  $ 1,355.4  $ 94.4  7 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 140.6  143.6  (3.0)  (2)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 1,590.4  $ 1,499.0  $ 91.4  6 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 102.2  $ 98.5  $ 3.7  4 %
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 0.6  1.9  (1.3)  (68)%

Used vehicle gross profit $ 102.8  $ 100.4  $ 2.4  2 %

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 66,330  63,079  3,251  5 %

Same Store:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 1,383.4  $ 1,333.1  $ 50.3  4 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 135.9  140.7  (4.8)  (3)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 1,519.3  $ 1,473.8  $ 45.5  3 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 96.6  $ 97.2  $ (0.6)  (1)%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 0.6  2.0  (1.4)  (70)%

Used vehicle gross profit $ 97.2  $ 99.2  $ (2.0)  (2)%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 62,917  61,913  1,004  2 %

Used Vehicle Metrics—

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2019  2018

As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 21,857  $ 21,487  $ 370  2 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,541  $ 1,562  $ (21)  (1)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.0%  7.3%  (0.3)%

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 21,988  $ 21,532  $ 456  2 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,535  $ 1,570  $ (35)  (2)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.0%  7.3%  (0.3)%

Used vehicle revenue increased by $91.4 million (6%) due to a $94.4 million (7%) increase in used vehicle retail revenue, partially offset by a $3.0 million
(2%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue increased by $45.5 million (3%) due to a $50.3 million (4%) increase in
used vehicle retail revenue, partially offset by a $4.8 million (3%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenues.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019, both total Company and same store used vehicle retail gross profit margins decreased 30 basis points to
7.0%.

41

Table of Contents

Parts and Service—

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2019  2018

 (Dollars in millions)

As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $ 669.7  $ 609.9  $ 59.8  10%
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 236.9  217.8  19.1  9%
Warranty 66.1  56.5  9.6  17%
Wholesale parts 17.6  16.8  0.8  5%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 320.6  $ 291.1  $ 29.5  10%
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.9%  47.7%  0.2%

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 96.8  $ 93.4  $ 3.4  4%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 417.4  $ 384.5  $ 32.9  9%

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $ 648.6  $ 602.1  $ 46.5  8%
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 229.0  215.2  13.8  6%
Warranty 64.2  56.0  8.2  15%
Wholesale parts 17.3  16.6  0.7  4%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 310.5  $ 287.8  $ 22.7  8%
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.9%  47.8%  0.1%

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 93.1  $ 91.6  $ 1.5  2%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 403.6  $ 379.4  $ 24.2  6%

* Reconditioning and preparation represents the gross profit earned by our parts and service departments for internal work performed is included as a
reduction of Parts and Service Cost of Sales on the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income upon the sale of the vehicle.

The $59.8 million (10%) increase in parts and service revenue was primarily due to a $36.0 million (9%) increase in customer pay revenue, a $17.1
million (16%) increase in warranty revenue, and a $6.7 million (7%) increase in wholesale parts revenue. Same store parts and service revenue increased by
$46.5 million (8%) from $602.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 to $648.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The